

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 82-SA165

BRIEF OF COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
AS AMICUS CURIAE

CHERRY HILLS FARMS, INC., a Colorado Corporation,
CARRIAGE HOMES CONSTRUCTION, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF CHERRY HILLS VILLAGE, COLORADO,

Defendant-Appellant.

Susan K. Griffiths, #2328
Attorney for the Colorado Municipal League
1155 Sherman Street, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203
831-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i,ii,iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
 <u>Arguments:</u>	
A. Interest of the Colorado Municipal League.....	2
B. Cherry Hills Village, A Home Rule City, is Constitutionally Authorized to Adopt the Service Expansion Fee.....	5
1. The service expansion fee is a tax.....	7
2. Cherry Hills Village is authorized by the Colorado Constitution, art. XX, section 6, to adopt the tax.....	8
3. The district court erred in relying on case law applicable to statutory (non-home rule) municipalities.....	10
C. The Tax Does Not Violate the Uniformity Clause of the Colorado Constitution or the Equal Protection or Due Process Clauses of the United States Constitution.....	12
1. The tax does not violate the uniformity clause of the Colorado Constitution.....	14
2. The uniformity clause is not applicable since the Cherry Hills Village tax is not an ad valorem property tax.....	16
3. The tax does not violate the equal protection or due process clauses of the United States Constitution.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>American Mobilehome Association, Inc. v. Dolan,</u> 191 Colo. 433, 553 P.2d 758 (1976).....	13,14,15
<u>Ard v. People,</u> 66 Colo. 480, 182 P.892 (1919).....	7
<u>Berman v. City and County of Denver,</u> 156 Colo. 538, 400 P.2d 434 (1965).....	8
<u>Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of</u> <u>Lakewood,</u> _____ Colo. _____, 626 P.2d 668 (1981).....	3
<u>California Co. v. State of Colorado,</u> 141 Colo. 288, 348 P.2d 382 (1959), <u>appeal dismissed,</u> 364 U.S. 285 (1960).....	13
<u>Callaway v. City of Overland Park,</u> 211 Kan. 646, 508 P.2d 902 (1973).....	17,18
<u>Cimarron Corp. v. Board of County Commissioners,</u> 193 Colo. 164, 563 P.2d 946 (1977).....	2
<u>City and County of Denver v. Duffy Storage and</u> <u>Moving Co.,</u> 168 Colo. 91, 450 P.2d 339 (1969).....	8,19
<u>City and County of Denver v. Sweet,</u> 138 Colo. 41, 329 P.2d 441 (1958).....	9
<u>City of Aurora v. Bogue,</u> 176 Colo. 198, 489 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	6
<u>City of Colorado Springs v. State of Colorado,</u> _____ Colo. _____, 626 P.2d 1122 (1980).....	9
<u>City of Englewood v. Wright,</u> 147 Colo. 537, 364 P.2d 569 (1961).....	18
<u>City of Sheridan v. City of Englewood,</u> _____ Colo. _____, 609 P.2d 108 (1980).....	6
<u>Deluxe Theatres, Inc. v. City of Englewood,</u> 198 Colo. 85, 596 P.2d 771 (1979).....	6,8,17
<u>Denver Urban Renewal Authority v. Byrne,</u> _____ Colo. _____, 618 P.2d 1374 (1980).....	9

Page:

District 50 Metropolitan Recreation District v. Burnside, 167 Colo. 425, 448 P.2d 788 (1968)....13,14,19

McArthur v. Zabka, 177 Colo. 337, 494 P.2d 89 (1972).....10

Minturn v. Foster Lumber Co., 190 Colo. 479, 548 P.2d 1276 (1976).....9

Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. City of Colorado Springs, 194 Colo. 404, 572 P.2d 834 (1977).....9

Ochs v. Town of Hot Sulphur Springs, 158 Colo. 456, 407 P.2d 677 (1965).....5,10,11

People ex rel. Tate v. Prevost, 55 Colo. 199, 134 P.129 (1913).....9

Pines v. City of Santa Monica, 29 Cal.3d 656, 630 P.2d 521 (1981).....15

Rancho Colorado, Inc. v. City of Broomfield, 196 Colo. 444, 586 P.2d 659 (1978).....5,7,11,12,16

Security Life and Accident Co. v. Temple, 177 Colo. 14, 492 P.2d 63 (1972).....8

Springston v. City of Fort Collins, 184 Colo. 126, 518 P.2d 939 (1974).....9,18,19

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Temple, 176 Colo. 537, 491 P.2d 1371 (1971).....8

Tom's Tavern, Inc. v. City of Boulder, 186 Colo. 321, 526 P.2d 1328 (1974).....8,9,19

Walker v. Bedford, 93 Colo. 400, 26 P.2d 1051 (1933).....7,17

Wood Brothers Homes, Inc. v. City of Colorado Springs, 193 Colo. 543, 568 P.2d 487 (1977).....3

Colorado Constitution:

Art. X, §3.....5, 11, 13, 14, 18

Art. X, §17.....9

Art. XX, §6.....1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 19

Statutes:

§29-2-101 et seq., C.R.S. 1973.....11
§31-2-201 et seq., C.R.S. 1973 (1977 Repl.Vol.).....10
§31-20-101 et seq., C.R.S. 1973.....12
Title 39, C.R.S. 1973, as amended.....12
§39-1-105, C.R.S. 1973.....4

§39-1-111(1), C.R.S. 1973.....4
§39-5-128(1), C.R.S. 1973.....4
§39-10-102, C.R.S. 1973.....4
§39-10-103, C.R.S. 1973.....4

§138-10-1 et seq., C.R.S. 1963 (1967 Perm.Supp.).....11
§139-37-1, C.R.S. 1963.....11
§139-75-1(3), C.R.S. 1963.....11
§139-78-3(2), C.R.S. 1963.....11

Other:

Heyman and Gilhool, The Constitutionality of Imposing
Community Costs on New Suburban Residents Through
Subdivision Exactions, 73 Yale L.J. 1119 (1964).....5
